



PRESS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE March 28, 2019 **CONTACT INFO.**:

Office of the Mayor Patricia Resende: (O) 401-435-7500 EXT: 11013 (C) 401-529-3207 Presende@cityofeastprov.com

Mayor appoints new chief to lead East Providence Police Dept.

EAST PROVIDENCE, RI – The City of East Providence has named William C. Nebus as Chief of the East Providence Police Department effective March 28, 2019.

After a recommendation by a panel of law enforcement officials and interviewing five candidates, Mayor Roberto L. DaSilva has appointed Nebus to the position of chief.

"William Nebus has had an exemplary 27 years serving the city's police department with pride and professionalism," Mayor Bob DaSilva said. "Nebus has served in various divisions and has accumulated the experience needed to be an effective leader."

"The process enabled the panel and me to learn firsthand of the incredible talent pool of leaders at the East Providence PD," DaSilva added.

"I am privileged to have been chosen to lead the East Providence Police Department," Chief William Nebus said. "I have served this city for more than half of my life and I am honored to continue to do so.

"I have been fortunate to work for a diverse group of chiefs during my tenure and I hope to combine all of their strong points into one," Nebus added. "I am lucky to start this job with such

a strong, talented group of police officers, detectives, supervisors, dispatchers non-sworn personnel."

Nebus, who served as Acting Chief since February 2019, has been a member of the East Providence Police Department since 1992 when he first joined the force as an officer. During those first few years, Nebus served in the patrol division, community policing unit, and served as one of the city's first School Resource Officers (SROs).

Chief Nebus was then promoted to patrol sergeant in 2003. During his time as sergeant, Nebus served as the Special Reactions Team leader and Internal Affairs sergeant. He continued to rise through the ranks when, in 2008, Nebus was promoted to lieutenant. He served in that capacity for six years until he earned the rank of captain in 2014. That same year, Nebus was appointed Deputy Chief of Police where he worked closely with the city's former police chief to oversee the department's budget, state and federal grants and supervise internal investigations. He was promoted to chief, five years later.

In addition to his duties with the EPPD, Nebus serves as chairman of the East Providence Police and Fire Pension Board, is a member of the City of Cranston Investment Commission and serves as treasurer of the East Providence Police Beneficial Association.

Nebus earned his Bachelor of Science in Business Administration from the University of Rhode Island. He is currently enrolled in a master's degree program with a concentration in digital forensics at Salve Regina University.

The search for a Deputy Chief will commence immediately.

###

If you would like further information, please contact Mayor DaSilva's Office at 401-435-11010 or the East Providence Police Department at 401-435-7600.